from the property, and by spraying herbicide, if necessary and in accordance with the state laws 

for same, or so much thereof as may be necessary according to the Inspection Department.  

The governing authority may by resolution adjudicate the actual cost of cleaning the property 

and may also impose a penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or fifty 

percent (50%) of the actual cost whichever is more, the cost and any penalty may become a civil 

debt against the property owner or, at the option of the governing authority, an assessment 

against the property.  The “cost assessed against the property” means either the cost of the